THIS  STAMP  PAPER  FORMS  AN  INTEGRAL  PART  OF  LETTER  OF  INDEMNITY
EXECUTED  ON  DECEMBER  15, 2022  FORMING  PART  OF  THE  REGISTRAR
AGREEMENT  DATED  DECEMBER  15, 2022  ENTERED  BY  AND  AMONGST  KFIN
TECHNOLOGIES  LIMITED  AND  ICICI  SECURITIES  LIMITED, EQUIRUS  CAPITAL
PRIVATE LIMITED, IIFL SECURITIES LIMITED, AND JM FINANCIAL LIMITED.
THIS  STAMP  PAPER  FORMS  AN  INTEGRAL  PART  OF  LETTER  OF  INDEMNITY
EXECUTED  ON  DECEMBER  15, 2022  FORMING  PART  OF  THE  REGISTRAR
AGREEMENT  DATED  DECEMBER  15, 2022  ENTERED  BY  AND  AMONGST  KFIN

error or failure to perform the Assignment by the Registrar and/ or default or failure in
complying with any of its duties, obligations and responsibilities under the Registrar
Agreement, this Letter of Indemnity and/or any other legal requirement applicable in relation
to the Offer.
5. The Registrar confirms that it is fully aware of all relevant provisions of the SEBI ICDR
Regulations, the SEBI RTA Regulations and other applicable laws in relation to its scope of
work to be undertaken under the Registrar Agreement and is fully aware of its obligations and
the consequences of any default on its part.
6. The Registrar undertakes to the BRLMs that it shall act with due diligence, care, skill and within
the timelines prescribed while discharging the Assignment and its duties, obligations and
responsibilities under the Registrar Agreement and this Letter of Indemnity. The Registrar
further represents, warrants and undertakes to the BRLMs to:
(a) fully co-operate and comply with any instruction the BRLMs may provide in respect
of the Offer;
(b) ensure compliance with applicable laws including and not limited to the provisions of:
(i) the SEBI circular No. CIR/CFD/DIL/3/2010 dated April 22, 2010, (ii) the SEBI
circular No. CIR/CFD/DIL/1/2011 dated April 29, 2011, (iii) the SEBI Circular No.
CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012, (iv) the SEBI circular No. CIR/CFD/DIL/
4 /2013 dated January 23, 2013, (v) the SEBI Circular No.
CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015, (vi) the SEBI circular
No. CIR/CFD/DIL/1/2016 dated January 1, 2016 ,(vii) SEBI Circular No.
CIR/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/26 dated January 21, 2016, (viii) the SEBI Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/26 dated January 21, 2016, (ix) the SEBI Circular
No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/22 dated February 15, 2018, (x) the SEBI
Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 2018, (xi)
SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, (xii)
SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, (xiii)
SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, (xiv)
SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019,
(xv) SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020,
(xvi) SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16,
2021, (xvii) SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31,
2021, (xviii) and SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June
2, 2021, (xix) SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5,
2022, (xx) SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20,
2022, (xxi) SEBI circular no. SEBI/ HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/2022/75  dated  May  30,
2022 and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in this regard, (xxii)
SEBI ICDR Regulations, and (xxiii) other SEBI regulations, as amended and/or
replaced from time to time; and